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2009 WISCONSIN ACT 219

AN ACT toamend 49.471 (1) (m); ando create 20.435 (4) (hm), 49.4711).(s), 49.67, 227.01 (13) (ur) and 227.42
(7) of the statutes;elating to: the BadgerCare Plus Basic Plan, Benchmark Plan benefits, and makijngrapria

tion.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 20.435 (4) (hm) of thetatutes is created
to read:

20.435(4) (hm) BadgerCae Plus Basic Plan; bene
fits and administration.All moneys received from pre
miumsunder s. 49.67 (4), to péyr the provision of ser
vices under the BadgerCare Plus Basic Plan urgder
49.67and for administration of the plan.

SecTION 2. 49.471 (1) (m) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

49.471(11) (m) Transportation to obtaiemegency
medical care-only asmedically necessarand, to the
extentpermitted under federal lawubject to coinsur
ancepayment of no more than 10 percent of the allowable
paymentrates under s. 49.46 (2) for the services pro
vided.

SecTION 3. 49.471 (1) (s) of the statutes is created
to read:

49.471(11) (s) Early and periodic screening and
diagnosisand all services included in the definition of
“medical assistance” undet2 USC 1396da) that are

SecTioN 4. 49.67 of the statutes is created to read:

49.67 BadgerCare Plus Basic Plan. (1) DerINI-
TIONS. In this section:

(a) “Certified provider” means a provider that is cer
tified by the department under s. 49.45 (2) fap$ a pro
vider of medical assistance.

(b) “Enrollment year” means H2-month period dur
ing which an individual has coverage under the plan
underthis sectiorbeginning with the ékctive date of the
individual’s coverage or with the anniversary of that date.

(2) ESTABLISHMENT AND OPERATION. The department
may establish and, no sooner than March 1, 26&@ijn
operatinga plan providing coverage of limitgaimary
and preventive health care benefits to individuals who
satisfythe eligibility criteria under sub. (3)The depart
mentshall pay for its administrative costs and for the cost
of benefits provided unddghe plan under this section
from the appropriation under s. 20.435 (4) (hm) and, if
neededmay pay the costs aficurred program benefits
from the appropriation under s. 20.435 (4) (ma).

(3) EuciBILITY. () Criteria. Subject tgpars. (b) and
(c) and sub. (4) (a) 2an individual may receive coverage

found necessary by this screening and diagnosis, forfor benefits under the plan under this sectfdhe indk

recipientsunder 21 years of age.

* Section 9911, WisconsINSTaTuTES 2007-08 : Hective date of acts.

vidual satisfies all of the following criteria:

“Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu

the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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1. The individual meets the eligibilitequirements,  continuecoverage undehe plan if he or she does not pay
andis on the waiting list established, for the health care a premium when due.
benefit plan under s. 49.45 (23). 3. If an individual withcoverage under the plan under
2. The individual applies for coverage for benefits this section is removed from the waiting list for the health
underthe plan under this section in the manner prescribedcare benefit plan under s. 49.#3)and begins receiving

by the department. coverageunder that health care benefit plan, the depart
(am) \erification and information.The department  mentshall not refund any portioof a premium paid by
shall do all of the following: theindividual for coverage under the plan under this sec

1. Verify monthly that anndividual with coverage  tion for the calendar month in which the individgatov
underthe plan under this section meets the eligibility cri erageunder the health care benefit plan under s. 49.45
teria, including by using income, insuranceverage, (23) commences. The department shall, howevaive
andother eligibility verification systems. any enrollment fee that would be payable by the individ

2. Provide to an applicant all of the following: ual for enrolling in the health care benefit plan under s.

a. Information about the Health Insurance Risk— 49.45(23).

SharingPlan under ch. 149, including an estimate of the  (b) Deductible. The department maget a deductible
applicant'spremium undethat plan and the dérences that applies to inpatient and nonemency outpatient
betweenthe benefits provided under that plan and the hospitalservices and that doest exceed $7,500 in an
benefitsprovidedunder the health care benefit plan under enrollmentyear

$.49.45 (23). (c) Other. The department may set other cost—

b. If the applicant is under 27 years of age, notice that sharingrequirements that the department determines are
he or she may be eligibléor coverage as a dependent necessaryo keep the plan actuarily sound.
underhis or her parerg’health car@lan in accordance (5) RRoVIDERREQUIREMENTS. (a) Certification. Only
with s. 632.885, and that his or her parepfan must  a certified provider may receive payment from the
includecoveragdor services that are not covered under departmentor services provided timdividuals under the

theplan under this section. planunder this section.

c. Information about the applicasitight to purchase (b) Payments and chges. 1. The department shall
continuationcoverage undecertain circumstances, as paya certified provider for a service that is covered under
providedunder the federal Consolidated OmnilRus- the plan under this section an amotmt is not less than

getReconciliation Act of 1985 and under s. 632.897, and the amount that is payable for themeservice under the
aboutany state or federal premium tax credits or other Medical Assistance program under subch.dXcept that
premiumsubsidies that might be available to the appli the department shall make payments to federally guali

cantfor that coverage. fied health centers anldospital outlier payments in an
(b) No entitlement.Notwithstanding satisfactioof amountthat is no higher than the amount that is payable

the criteria under par(a), no individual is entitled to  underthe Medical Assistance program under subch. IV

benefitsunder the plan under this section. A certified providethat provides a covered service to an
(c) After termination of coverageAn individual individual with coverage under the plan under this sec

whosecoverage under the plan under this section ends fortion shall accept thdepartmeng payment as payment in
anyreason, including for failure to pay a premium when full and, subject to subd. 2., magt bill the individual to
due,is ineligible for coverage unddre plan for 12 calen whom the service wagrovided for any amount other
darmonths, beginning with the first calendar moafier thanany cost sharing required under sub. (4).
thelast calendar month, which need not be a full month, 2. A certified provider that provides to an individual
in which he or she had coverage. This paragraph does natvith coverage under the plan under this section inpatient
applyif the department determines that the individsial’ or nonemegency outpatient hospital services to which a
coverageended for a good cause reason. deductibleunder sub. (4) (b) applies may not gfeafor

(4) CosTsHARING. (a) Premiums.1. The plan under thoseservices an amount thigthigher than the amount
this section shall be funded through premiums paid by thatwould be payable to the provider undebd. 1. for
individuals with coverage under the plan. The depart those services.
mentshall set premiums at a levedcessary to pay for the 3. The department shall not make any payments that
benefitscovered and tmaintain the fiscal soundness of arerequired under s. 49.45 (3) (€).lunder the plan
theplan. The department, or its agent, shall credit pre underthis section.
miums received from individual$¢o the appropriation (6) BeNneriTs. (a) May not exceed benefits under
accountunder s. 20.435 (4) (hm). other plan. The benefitovered under the plan under

2. Premiums shall be due in the calendar month this section may natxceed the benefits covered under
beforethe calendar montbf coverage. An individual thehealth care benefit plan under s. 49.45 (23).
may not enroll in the plan if he or she does not submitthe  (b) Coordination ofbenefits.1. Benefits under the
first months premium with the application and may not planunder this section shall not include any dgeafor
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carefor injury or disease for which benefits are payable (7m) AupiT. The legislative audit bureau shall per
without regard to fault under coverage statutorily form a performance evaluation audit of the plan under
requiredto be contained in any motor vehicle or other this section no later than one year after tHeative date
liability insurance policy or equivalent self-insurance, of this subsection .... [LRB inserts date]. The buskeali

for which benefits are payable under a workecom submitcopies of the audit report to the chief clerk of each
pensatioror similar law or for which benefits are pay  house of the legislature for distribution to the appropriate
ableunder another policy of healtare coverage, Medi  standingcommittees under s. 13.172 (3).

care, or any other governmental program, except as  (8) INAPPLICABLE PRoVISIONS. All of the following
otherwiseprovided by law If an individualwho has cov applyto the plan under this section:

erageunder the plan under this section alsodwserage (a) Itis not medical assistance under subch. IV
underthe plan under subch. Il of ch. 149, benefits under  (p) It is exempt from chs. 600 to 646.

the plan under this secticare secondary to the benefits (9) REPORTSTO JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE. The
providedunder the plan under subch. Il of ch. 149. departmenshall on a quarterly basis subraiteport to

2. The department is subrogated to the rights of an thejoint committee on finance that includes information
||jd|V|duaI with coverage under the .plan und_er_ thissec g the solvency of the plannder this section and that
_t|on tp recover special damages for illness or injury to the describesany changes that have been made under the
individual caused by the act of a 3rd person to the extentman since the last report was submitted to premiums,
thatbenefits are provided under the plan. benefits,or provider payment rates.

(c) Recovery of incogctly paid benefl_ts.l. The (99) REPORTSTO JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE. The
departmentnay recover a payment made incorrectly for yonatmenshall on a quarterly basis subraiteport to
b%nenlt_?prr]ov.lded under this sectiam beh(?lf ofan ;nd:c thejoint committee on finance that includes, relevant to
vidualif the incorrect payment was madezagesult o the period since the last report, all of the following-con

any of the following: . : .
. o . cerning the plan under this section:
a. At the time the individuadbtained coverage under (@) Information abousolvency including claims

the plan under this section, the individual wastbe : . .
T . . paid,premium collected, and condition of reserves.
waiting list established for the health care benefit plan o .
(b) A description of any changes to premiums, bene

unders. 49.45 (23) because of a misstatement or-omis _. . )
fits, enrollee cost sharing, or provider payment rates.

sionof fact by the individual. L . .

b. The individuals coverage under the plan under (©) De_mogr_apmc |nformat|on_ about applicants and
this section was continued because of a misstatement OFnrolleesmcIu_dlngage, gendgre&dence, h_ealth status,
omission of fact by the individual. em_ployr_nent, income, healthmsuranc_e hlst_oryand

2. The departmerg'right of recovery is against the claimshistory qnqler the plan under this section.
individual with coverage under the plan under this-sec . _(d) A (_je_s_cr|pt|on OT the departmesiprocess fF’r ver
tion on whose behalf the incorrect payment was made. Tying eligibility of applicants and enrollees and informa

tion about the numbeaf applicants and enrollees found

The extent of the recovery is limited to the amount of the o :
benefitsactually paid. to be eligible and the number of applicants ancbllees

(6m) DISCLOSURE OF BENEFITS AND COST SHARING. foundto be ineligible under the plankligibility criteria.
Whenan individual applies for coverage under the plan _ (9M) TERMINATION OFPLAN. The plan under this sec
underthis section, thelepartment shall provide to the tion shall terminate on January 1, 20The department
individual written disclosure othe benefits provided ~ Shallnot pay any claim under theection for services
underthe planand the premiums, deductibles, copay providedafter December 32013, to an individual with
ments,and any other cost sharing required under the plan.coverageunder the plan under this section.

(7) REVIEW OF COVERAGE DENIAL OR DISCONTINUA- SecTION 5. 227.01 (13) (ur) of thetatutes is created
TIoN. Any individual who is denied enrollment in the toread:
planunder this section or whose coverage is discontinued ~ 227.01(13) (ur) Relates to the benefit design, cost-

may request that the departmeaview the action by fil sharingrequirements, or administration of the health care
ing with the department a written request tinefudes ~ benefitsplan under s. 49.67.

thereasons why thimdividual disagrees with the denial SecTiON 6. 227.42 (7) of the statutes is created to
or discontinuation of coverage. Thitten request must ~ read:

befiled within 60 days after the coveradenial or dis 227.42(7) This section does not apply to a decision

continuation. An individual must exhaust the process denyingenrollment or discontinuing coverage under s.
underthis subsection before commencing any action  49.67,to a decision about benefits covered under s.
courtrelating to the coverage denial or discontinuation. 49.67,0r to a payment made under s. 49.67.




